
NATIONAL MONUMENTS COUNCIL 
REGIOf'J/\L OFFICE, EASTERr'-J C/\PE: 
OLD GAOL, 40A SOMERSET STREET, GRAHAMSTOWN 6140 

RAAD VIR NASIONALE GEDENKWAARDIGHEDE 
STREEKKANTOOR,OOS-KAAP: 
OU TRONK, SOMERSETSTRAAT 40A, GRAHAMSTAD 6140 

Ref./Verwys.: 9/2/003/17 

Your Ref.: 
U Verwys.: 

20 Harch 1991 

The Honorary Secretary 
Trust Properties Committee 
Commemoration Methodist Church 
POBox 409 
GRAHAMS'rOWN 
6140 

Dear Mr Laing 

Enquiries/Navrae 

Telephone: (0461) tffit5-.J.lf-bIS' 
P.O. Box 599 
Grahamstown 
6140 

Telefoon: (0461) 4&+6 ().I.fbl'i' 
Posbus 599 
Grahamstad 
6140 

COMMEMORATION CHURCH, HIGH STREET, GRAHAMSTOWN: ROOF REPAIRS 

Thank you for your letter dated 18 March 1991. 

Attached please find a copy of "A guide to applying for financial 
assistance for owners of national monuments", together with the 
necessary application form. 

It would be appreciated if you would complete the form and return 
it to this office so as to enable me to submit your application 
to my Regional Committee when it considers such applications for 
the 1992/1993 budget. 

Yours faithfully 

~~~ENTATIVE EASTERN CAPE 

GELIEWE ALLE BRIEFWISSELING AAN DIE STREEKVERTEENWOORDIGER TE RIG EN DIE VERWYSINGSNOMMER TE MELD 
PLEASE ADDRESS ALL COMMUNICATIONS TO THE REGIONAL REPRESENTATIVE AND QUOTE THE REFERENCE NUMBER 

HOOFKANTOOR: POSBUS 4637, KAAPSTAD 8000- HEAD OFFICE: P.O. BOX 4637, CAPE TOWN 8000 
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NATIONAL MONUMENTS COUNCIL 
REGIONAL OFFICE, E/,\STERN CAPE: 
OLD GAOL, 40A SOMERSET STREET, GRAHAMSTOWN 6140 

RAAD VIR NASIONALE GEDENKWAARDIGHEDE 
STREEKKANTOOR,OOS-KAAP: 
OU TRONK, SOMERSETSTRAAT 40A, GRAHAMSTAD 6140 

Ref./Verwys.: 9/2/003/1 7 

Your Ref.: 
UVerwys.: 

2 May 1991 

The Honorary Secretary 
Trust Properties Committee 
Commemoration Methodist Church 
POBox 409 
GRAHAMSTOWN 
6140 

Dear Mr Laing 

Enquiries/Navrae 

Telephone: (0461)46+5.). LfblS' 
P.O. Box 599 
Grahamstown 
6140 

Telefoon: (0461) 4&1-'3-;).4b/S 
Posbus599 
Grahamstad 
6140 

ORGAN, COMMEMORATION CHURCH, HIGH STREET, GRAHAMSTOWN 

Your undated letter refers. 

As the organ is a fixture in the church it is in fact already 
included in the national monument, as are all the pews and other 
permanent furnishings. 

You are welcome to submit an application for financial assistance 
in this regard. Attached please find the necessary application 
form. Please note that any application for financial assistance 
during the 1992/1993 financial year should reach this office 
before the end of July 1991. 

Yours faithfully 

/II/J 1 /1 JIl ;//WJ(~~ 
A C L~IE 
REGIONAL REPRESENTATIVE EASTERN CAPE 

GELIEWE ALLE BRIEFWISSELING AAN DIE STREEKVERTEENWOORDIGER TE RIG EN DIE VERWYSINGSNOMMER TE MELD 
PLEASE ADDRESS ALL COMMUNICATIONS TO THE REGIONAL REPRESENTATIVE AND QUOTE THE REFERENCE NUMBER 

HOOFKANTOOR: pose us 4637, KAAPSTAD 8000- HEAD OFFICE: P,O, BOX 463'1, CAPE TOWN 6000 



1 • 1 

1.1.1 

1.1. 2 

NMC REF: ••••••••.••••••.• 

NAT ION A L M 0 N U MEN T S C,O U N C I L 

APPLICATION FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE 
(Section SA of the National Monuments Act, 1969) 

1. PROPOSED PROJECT 

RESTORATION OF A MONUMENT 

OF MONUMENT: 

It/I IETl11fZ~f 

NMC PERMIT FOR WORK TO BE UNDERTAKEN: 

REF. NO: DATE: 

ISSUED AT 

1.1. 3 

NAME: 

ADDRESS: 

1.1. 4 

t D l1/ll'r' ~l>' (}r":1) '::T2) 
!ill @ • G ., !.~, ~,-. •• ,~ I» "~e III & ee~j. 8 • III (II II III • M G til $ 

(~~,~--p r; b ""iN J {!:rz::rZ;J 

• 1\1 (II 0 ., U • 1\1 0 !ill •••••• $'0 0 • @ •• 0 .. e 0 eo •••••••• 0 • 1\1 ••• ~ • ~ • 0 8 01\1 III 0 Q 0 0 

HAVE YOU ATTACHED TWO QUOTATIONS (INCLUDING THAT OF THE 
ABOVE CONTRACTOR)? 

1 .2 OTHER CONSERVATION PROJECT 

1 .2. 1 PLEASE DESCRIBE AND MOTIVATE FULLY: (Continue on a 
Supporting documentation separate page if necessary. 

may be attached.) 

• & 0 0 • • • • • 0 0 !ill • • • • II D • • • • !ill & • • • 1\1 • .. • • • !ill Q • • @ • • • • • • $ 1\1 • 6 m & • • 1\1 e e ~ • • • e @ ~ 0 0 

• 0 0 e • • eo. • e !ill • • 0 • • 0 • • • • • • • 8 • • e • • 0 • II • • • • • • • 



APPLICATION FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE 

- 2 -

1 .3 PLANNED COMMENCEMENT DATE OF PROJECT: • • • • & • " " • • • • • • • • • 0 • • • • 

1 .4 ANTICIPATED COMPLETION DATE OF PROJECT: 

2. EXPENDITURE 

FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE APPLIED FOR: 

YOUR OWN CONTRIBUTION: 
M.) I;) 00 

R eel» .1 • ....... " • $ • 

TOTAL EXPENDITURE: 
I O~C:-O>Dt:) 

R", •••• ,. ••• " •• If III 

3. APPLICANT 

3 1 ' • L:61"1./l,J'1A.~r/'i1.~»tJ-M--rLiJ ,II A/[/ti,7lft;:t}1 <..-f' L,li'7>~ (It 
• NAME lit •••••••• It •••• " e • '" •••••• 8- •• • " ••••••••• ., •• " .............. It 

. 117 (-:;?i»»»,'j'"1 6?t1711~lA'\ S:Y(S"",~~n\( 3.2 ADDRESS. I 

Pl.:5'13t)X If. cn:r (;r-;(!lf/7t4'7v{ 0Cu;y fS-lf./,>c 
a) Postal " ......... 110 1& •••• • 1 ....................... 18 ............... . 

· . . • . • • • • • . . • . . . ., • . • . • . . • . . . • . . . • . • . . . . . . . • . • • . . . • ~'~7 . ~ .. ~,~ . . . . . . . . 

Gil •••••••••••• " ••••••• ., lib 0 ••• • )')0 ... .. ,~) •• 81 Ii lit ••. 0, •• ,cod e : ••• u ... III •••• • '" •• 

,P(25»>6-X A.+':> er~7 
b) Residential/Office •.•••..••••••.•••••••••••••.•••••••••••.. 

()~-m7i 4"/1>1. J>j62..J)/ · ................................................. (~. ~: .. ~) ...... . 
l1li ....... e .... l1li ••• ., •• fi!l • 0 0 ....... 110 • ., (II 0 •• " ...... u CIt .. Code: ..... ., •.• II) ....... . 

3.3 TELEPHONE NUMBERS: 
. Cfl/,6vt ,,'- "7 ( 'D . 

a) Offlce .... I •••••••••••••••••••••• e •• e. 

b) fIon1e ........................... ., .......... . 

4. DECLARATION 

• • • .. .. • • • • • • • • • .. • • • • • • • • .. .. .. • • • • • • • • .. • • • • .. • • • • • • • • • • l1li .. l1li • • • • • • • • .. • • 

hereby declare that the information in this application is, to 
the best of mY/Qur knowledge correct and undertake to observe the 
by-laws and directions of the National Monuments Council in 
respect of any financial assistance rendered to me/us. 

/£1 ... ""-"_",y,,,,, .. ,,,w,,, 

/ . . . 7:' 1:.~"~~. ....... . .. 0;8 • • • • • /~.. • • • • • • • • • • • • • • II • • .-

{/:? t::il , 
• • • •• .." ...... .,. Vir 1 '! -08- 1991 

SIGNED: 

DA'l'E: 



P.O. Box 3329 
Cape Town 

8000 

Q!ooptr ~tll &: {!tomktn~ 
'r.,rldaru IjtlftUe~ 

Iut.r,UUIIUllil 

Olapt .rDln 'iuUbtu 
(Rcg. No. 05/(0509/07) 

Regd. Office 4< Workshop 
"ORGAN HOUSE" 

8,/1 Voortrekker Road 
Main.nd 

Telegrams: "ORGANS" Maitland 7405 

Phone: 
CAPE TOWN (021) 593·2129 

JOHANNESBURG (Ol!) 402·7212 
PORT ELIZABETH (041) 73·1321 

DURBAN (031) 21·2650 

Directors: 

J. S. Riadore 
J. v. d. Spu)' (Alt.) 

/{~ t 

JSR/GM 

Commemoration Methodist Church 
P a Box 409 
GRAHAMSTOWN -------
6140 

Dear Sir 

26th March, 1991 

Thank you for your letter received today regarding an up-to·-dat.e estimat.e of 
the cost of renovations and modifications to the organ. 

I am afraid inflation goes on eroding away and my quotations become quite out 
of date in a short space of time. In general I find t.hat prices quoted in early 
1987 have now doubled!. Where will it all end? 

The prices now will read as follows:-

Item 1 ) R20,780.00 
I 

2 ) R23,853. 00 

3) R20,200. 00 

4 ) R4,550. 00 

5 ) R25,500. 00 

All prices will incur General Sales Tax at 13%. 

Terms of Payment are as follows:-

Item 1) Overhaul of Organ: One-third on placing order, one-third on completion 
and the final one-third two months after completion OR The full amount 30 
days from invoice. 

Item 2) Solid State Coupling System and new Key Contacts and wiper: 
deposit on placing order, balance on completion of installation. 

Item 3) Solid State Capture System: Same as Item 2. 

One-third 

Item 4) Supplying of extra bellows for the Pedal organ: 
invoice. 

Payment, 30 days from 

Item 5) 

Members of the International Society of OrglUl Builders 



2. 

Item 5) To modify the underactfon, fitting Heavy Duty Electro magnets in place 
of the electro pneumatic action: Payment can be the same as Items 1) or 2). 

I hope it will be possible for you to accept these quotations before the Rand 
becomes like the Italian Lire; and we look forward to your instruction. 

With Best Wishes. 

Yours Sincerely 

J S RIADORE 



~ sq~ULE OF WQ~ FO~ THE ~~10RATIO~ 

Q.F TH¥._J2~q,~ _l!:L Tt~. 

1. a) To partially dismantle the organ and remove tlw pipework to obtain access 
to the internal parts. All dUBt and grit to be removed and all moving 
parts to be made easy in working. 

b) The Drawstop Boxes of the Great» Swell and Choir organs to be dismantled 
and re-leathered with the beat quality sheepskin. 

c) The Reservoirs and wind connectlons to be checked for any leakage and 
made good, if defective. 

d) The Swell and Choir shutter actions to be lubricated and made easy in 
working. 

e) The main supply of wind from the blower to be mod1f:1ed so that there 
if effective control of the volume of wind to the organ v"Jhen full organ 
is played. 

f) The whole organ to be finally tuned and regulated to the saUsfaction 
of an authorised representative of the Church. 

The foregoing work to be carried out for the sum of ~...Jl69 .• OQ., excluding General 
Sales Tu. 

2. a) The Console to be stripped down, and the existing key contact system 
removed. also the Pedal board contact action. The Keys would then 
be fitted with Key springs and Wipers, and a contact block. with four 
silver-plated wire contacts. The Pedal board will have a reed switcb 
and magnet fitted to each pedal. The three manuals «l.1.1.d the pedals 
would then be connected up to a Solid State c,oupling sys.tem which would 
be placed in the organ chamber, and the var'loussoundb€)ards would bE~ 
connected to the output side of the Solid State system. 

excludlng 

a) To supply and fit i1 Solid State Capture System for t.he. Stop act'ion .. 
to the specificat;lon as set out on page 17' of the brochu.te and to re 
set out the DrawstoP&Jambs~ bringing them closer to the Keyboards. 

The Cost will be ~OI158.£L~s excluding General Sales Tax. 

4. a) To supply a new single rise reservoir for the feeding of wind to the 
Pedal Open Diapason 16· and Violone 16' soundboards. 

b) Re·~trunk the other soundboards of the Pedal Section with a suitable 
diameter Wind trunk to each chest. (The reservoir will be fitted wit.h 
a IIIroller valve" method of wind control so that tp,e wind supply will 
be quite steady) • 

• The c.ost will be !2"S99 •. 0(},t excluding General Sales Tax. 

5. a) ••• 



I 
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/' 
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2. 

5. a) To change the underacUons from the existing Electro/Pneumatic/Tracker 
action to one of Heavy Duty Solenoids for each pallet. To encase theae 
magnets under the soundboard so that they are in the soundboard wind 
supply. 

The Cost will be.lU8»1Q.6 .. ~OQ., excluding General Sales Tax. 

The Quotations hold good for three months. 

The Quotations are based on the rates of foreign exchange as at 21.9.1987, and 
should there be any fluctuation at the time of importation of parts from overseas, 
the difference will be passed on to your credit or debit. 

The workmanship and materials are guaranteed for ten years by Cooper, Gill & 
Tomkins. The Solid State parts are unconditionally guaranteed by that firm 
also for ten years. (We have systems installed for over fifteen years which 
have proved absolutely reliable). 

The complete restoration will take about ten weeks to complete and during that 
time the organ would be out of commission. 

Work could commence in the latter part of 1988. 

Should the quotations be acceptable to you (or any part thereof), the total figure 
would be payable in four equal parts. The first quarter on placing the order. 
the second instalment on the shipment of the imported parts, the third on commencing 
work on site. and the final payment upon completion of the contract. Of the 
final payment 10% may be retained for a three month period to ensure complete 
satisfaction. The General Sales Tax is added at the time of the final invoice, 
at the current rate at that time. 

22nd September. 1981 



NATIONAL MONUMENTS COUNCil 
REGIONAL OFFICE, EASTERN CAPE: 
OLD GAOL, 40A SOMERSET STREET, GRAHAMSTOWN 6140 

RAAD VIR NASIONAlE GEDENKWAARDIGHEDE 
STREEKKANTOOR,OOS-KAAP: 
OU TRONK, SOMERSETSTRAAT 40A, GRAHAMSTAD 6140 

Ref./Verwys.: 9/2/003/17 Enquiries/Navrae 

Your Ref.: 
U Verwys.: 

15 August 1991 

The Honorary Secretary 
Commemoration Church Trust Properties Committee 
POBox 409 
GRAHAMSTOWN 
6140 

Dear Mr Laing 

Telephone: (0461 ).4fm'j ""trLi '$ 
P.O. Box 599 
Grahamstown 
6140 

Telefoon: (0461 )'4'61-& )"trl.:,/> 
Posbus599 
Grahamstad 
6140 

APPLICATION FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE: ORGAN, COMMEMORATION 
METHODIST CHURCH, HIGH STREET, GRAHAMSTOWN 

Your application dated 5 August 1991 refers. 

The application will be submitted to the next meeting of the 
NMC's Eastern Cape Regional Committee and will then be forwarded 
to the Council's Budget Committee which meets early next year. 

You will be advised as to the outcome of your application once 
the budget for the 1992/1993 financial year is finalised. 

Yours faithfully 

IE 
~.~n~L REPRESENTATIVE EASTERN CAPE 

GELIEWE ALLE BRlEFWISSELING AAN DIE STREEKVERTEENWOORDIGER TE RIG EN DIE VEFlWYSINGSNOMMER TE MELD 
PLEASE ADDRESS ALL COMMUNICATIONS TO THE REGIONAL REPRESENTATIVE AND QUOTE THE REFERENCE NUMBER 

HOOFKANTOOR: POSBUS 4637, KAAPSTAD 8000 - HEAD OfFICE: P.O. BOX 4637, CAPE TOWN 8000 



WATERPROOFING 

FEDERATION 

SOUTHERN AFRICA 

2036 
cO~N1r]OtA\4C1rS 

P.O. BOX I pas BUS 1800 
P.O. BOX I POSBUS 346 
P.O. BOX I POSBUS 1890 

ROOFiNG DIVISION 

PORT ELIZABETH 
GEORGE 
EAST LONDON 
OOS-LONDEN 

TEL: (041) 43-2336 
TEL: (0441) 74-5113 
TEL: (0431) 5-5385 

CONTRACTjKONTRAK 

(PTV.llTD. 

FAX: 43-6126 

HARVEYTILE@ 

NAM E / NAAM: ... <:.~ (7!!'. ~«.. ??Qf..((?r!! ..... t..~':?·!:.c:.I<//:: .... .{(('..C(rf.(tr. .... ...................................... , 

ADDRESS I ADRES: ,1r.?¢':t:~",;:z.4!.~~~, .. «'4.I1&'!.(7.l.?!!.0!.~~/.f.~~!.'?~<;~,,/,t!!.,!p'ff.:'!..< 
.. ,/.~ .. ,d.~J.., ,~,P.., Z, ,(f.«d&./.Y.I?:~!~ .......... " .................... """ .. " .. " ...... , ......................... , .. ,." 
TEL. No. (H) .... ' ................ , .......... TEL. No. (W) .(!.t{:.~/. .. !.?: .. C!!.?J. .. FAX. No . . f1"f.-:~I. ... .{J..?(.E 

X J/r 
SPECIFICATION OF WORK I WERKSPES/FIKAS/E 

If ... }:::~@Y~:/.?: ... ~~[":~:.;:::s;::;~./fC4'd{r:,ij~.j 
,I. .............................. 61.1:. 'fi:f.cr.?f.., A ...... , ...... ,e/!:?, ... , .... " .... ,~." ........... , ... ~ ......................... , .... ' ........ , 
............................... , ........ , ........ " .................... " ............ , ... ,,', .. , ..................... .... I'f(r:. ~~ .. .. £.tf.,!..4..f.~::,~,~o 

.!1-- ............................................................................. : ........ , ...... , ............. " ...... " .......... " .. , .. , .... " ............ " .... " ...... . 

...... ~t7~~ ... ":fZ((('~ ... :;::::;x,~;~:;.::;; .. a~£~;:7. 
dd.{P.., ...... r:., ........... Yde~,~ .. ,,, .. ,u,,, ........ ,B ...... ~,(A,~, ...... ,d(,?,, .. ...... #;";.(;" .... , .... , ........ ,"'''' 

B..tf.z:: ... t.(¢.(?/,;, .. ,(bl!dt!/..etf'z:<cf.. ... /&(.:~' .. 'T..~? .. '~<!:/¥.r.:<C",d(tf!C.~:;r;, .. ,~c. ... , .. , . 
. 4?~!.?f.t«(,c:?-1. ............... "", ............. , ................. , ................. , ............... dP..c:: (' ... If!.. 4.-. .~ .. (t(: .c? .. : ,eo 
..... /./j/t:<f:...' ... &.. ...... yd. ...... I;{-I.((T??(<: .. cfir./.#...~?£::€: ... ' .............. .................................... , 

AREAS EXCLU DED/UITGESLUIT: ... /.f.c:. (. .... ~<?:.. .... !7t~:.;,-:c;::,~q!?.: ................................................ , 
;t!, l!.:.: .. ,tfY!C'.¢"f.:-!. .... , <<2. ,~.<?f.g!., .. r..c;::(""c, f~~--:(·, .. .v..(t:~, .. 4..<:" ./.,~ .. .. q:!Zt!.1: .. , :(0'1.'. ~ .. . 

TOTAL PURCHASE PRICE INCLUDING TAXI 
TOTALE KOOPSPRYS INSLUITENDE BELASTING 

DEPOSIT I DEPOSITO 

PAY ABLE ON COMPLETION I BETAALBAAR OP VOL TOOliNG 

R ...... '" ..... . 

R .............. ' 

R 

DETAILS OF TERMS I BESONDERHEDE VAN TERME: ........................................................................... . 

. ,."., .. af.(('(", .. ,. ((!~, .... . ~.(?"d' <'.;,?'~:.~, ,: ........... " ...... , ..... , ....... , ......... , .. , .. , .... ,', ... , .. , .. " ...... ,", .. , ......... . 
l{We accept your contract as specified and certify that I/we have read the conditions stated overleaf and fully understand the 
contents thereof.! 

Ek/Ons aanVaar u kontrak soos omsyde ulteengesit en bevestig dat ek/ons die voorwaardes aan die o/(lsyde ge/ees het en die 
inhoud daarvan ten volle verstaan, 

SI9".dIG' .. k'" .. '!!.f1!~: ........... . Signed / Geteken: '''''"','''',','''',.,''"'','',."''''''',,'''',,.,, .. ,',, .. ,.,,', ...... , 
Customer I Klient 

Date I Datum, ",/6.","'::..!.,:::, ",2.,1.. "" '''''''' """ .. ", .. "',, .. ,,",'" Date / Datum"",,,,,,,"'''''''',,.,,''''''''', .. ,'',, .. ,,''''''''',, .... ,,'''', .......... ,,. 

!'lTD. P.E. 
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(c;". ~. No. 04/016¢$/er.') 

'!il'l'lb~r - !JoeIrds ' RO<:lI ir'm~s ' wildir>{1 Mllterie.1 • F>eiitlt 
So,.,i!Orywore ' ToOls, Hord_r" 

BOX 5 ( MAIN $T~EET 
PHONE (0464) 41103 

PORT ALFRED 6170 

------------~------
BOX 110 / KENTON 1\0-'1> 

PHONE 104641) 81300 
KENTON-ON·SEA 6191 

QUOTATION 

, 6158 

.-
f3 ;:D, ,~~ 

&~ P--o~i .. C..ttP~ I~, 
Mr-. CONTRACT . , , . .. 

f , .. .. 
DAre .. . . . , , . . . . ., . 

QUOTATION 
. ~ .,' .. .............. u, 

DESCRIPTION 

" IP '5' >< "(0 Cv-nv~£>Jd.ed ~ 
j.'~) 5'. 880 . .2 f)_!D.1 Of:) j :2. S'} .? -'fOQ 

I I ' 

;< s;1 :J, tL'7.f?-; .. _'I- S)---k,L12. 0 

~...B. 

.0. ~ ~ U4=;/Jpz.;:p~ ;tirzu. 
A :~)...s.:..F 30 ) 02 0) 5'. 10;4 0) .J. ~ 0" 
d (") ) --L..!:L1J2.; dO) /i, /.,f 2. ", 

/ r 7 

h-rih rr'Jd"':"",, /. go 
t;~"ISZ. ~~~~ ---
38')(15"2 _~.' S/9' _,~~- ;'7)(01' 
.:slr?\ f 1/+ ;kf ~~ a,)P,1v 

S"o~ '1&:> SH' ()ure1'~ 
/ 

"'. 

. 

?YJrlaru-th Ih./n!fi// b~~r»:k._~ 
~ f .£ 

~/.) /A~_ 

............ 

- ~ 

TERMS: •••• ' •••••.••• , . , , .•••••• , , , , ...•• 

DELIVERY: X. ;& ') '" " f ••• ~4., ""' ....... ~t.& ......... ~~;9. 

Whilst lIVery effort will be m~d() to hold the prICes qVQt«! f,rm. they sre subject to. 
(3) Stocks bp.ing eVllil3bJe lit date of receipt of orde-r; 

DISC. 

N 

~ 

A.J 

tV 

rV 

i.J 

Ai 

--

,da.0~ --
;;"0 - /)......- er, 

........ m --
OTV. UNIT PRice AMOUNT 

-
'!5'11, :5..2. M (J-SO 711:1.. &;t 

tJ..S5.: 810/ f'J'I. If! .. l..(o 83Ss'- 38' 

if f'A- 13 .. £{S' I ~ l- oS; 

r.; So "1 IV\, J'-Ptr 48;.. J'S 
:2(0 1/1.. 5"-<;>8' /).Cfl (.~ 

~ 3/2.. I>v 4-lf1 Iq'?, .. 10 

'f7r ffL 4,10 /If t.2r- '46 

,ts7/J - £6 
I [\.. ' 

-
. 

~.--~ 

F!;lf and on b~tllf of: 

D & A TiMBERS (PlY) lTD. 

for M3ni.l~f V' 
A 

('. , 

(b) Pric@ '!Jling lit time of thrl;\lery is subject to II "r;$4/ ,nd fall" CI0V$e coveri"!} QueH@d price IIdjustmel'l'tS and/or priC(I changes 
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C.M. HEUNIS BUILDING CON1"RACTORS~~ 
Reg. Nr.lNo. CK 85/08708123 

05 March 1993 

The Maintnance Committee 
~1et;hodist Church of S. A. 
Gommem Office 
P.O. Box 409 
GRAHAMSrl'OWN 
6140 

Dear Sir 

1 Glanvillestraat I Street 
Grahamstad / Town 6140 

Telefoon i phone (0461) 22541 
Faks I Fax (0461) 26254 

7'7/9:-3 

We have pleasure in submitting our quotation 'as follows: 

1 Hemove exist,ing corrugated iron roof sheet;ing and cart 
away_ 

2 Supply and fix new 0, 6mm I,ongspan Chromodek Colou.red 
Sheeting to existing purlins. 

3 Supply and fix ridge capping, side'limll flashings and 
count,er flashings. 

* "*-All for the sum of R39 105.00 nett» including 10% VA'l'. 
L/~;;'·· 

Our quotation is valid for 60 days, but does not include any 
replacement of defective timber i. e. purlins. fascias. 
rafters etc. 

We trust that the above meets 'With your approval and assure 
you of our prompt and courteous attention at all times. 

Yours faithfully 
G.tL1lE.[RILnUJ]:~D~NG..-J:;_O.1TJ:JiA_CTItRS __ Cl!. 

DirekteurelDirectors: C.C. Heunis C. du T. Heunis J.C. Vogel 
d' 
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METHODISM IN GRAHAMSTOWN. 

w<: WCUkl expect that however 'supe:~ior' it was it would not be 
adequale for the large building. 

From this point the SlOry is taken up hyMr John Birch who was in 
charge at the Organ Centenary, and has left us a detailed report on the 
insttument:· - - . . 

. The first pipe--·organ-at Commem. was a small six-rank 
extension instrument of one· mamtal and pedals, and the 
2:\9 speaking pipe~ were enclosed in a swell box. It was 

- :purchased by Rev .. W. Impey in 1867 and offered to-the 
church for £110. Although it was ·considered when 
purchased that it would be '"'amply strong enough to lead 
the singing, but not so powerful as to drown the voices" , it 
proved to be inadequate for a building the size of 
Commem. 

Urged by the organist in 1873, Mr Ben Attwell, the Trustees agreed 
to erect a new organ. It was ordered from Messrs Bevington and 
Company of Soho, London. At special services held on 20 June 1875 
the new organ was opened by the organist of the Cathedral, Miss 
Kennelly. 

It was overhauled in 1883 and 1887, but on the recommendation of 
the organist in 1891; M:- Speed, the Trustees agreed to a rebuild, 
requiring further alterations to the front of the church. This work was 
done by Mr G.W. Price, the local organ builder, a11d the rebuilt organ 
was opened at spf::ial services on Sunday, 9 Decemoer 1894. 

Dl.llring the early ye;ir~ of the- 1900's Corr.mem. seems to 
have had a v.arlety of organists, and in March. 1904, the 
position was offered to Percy Scholes- at £5D per· annum .. 
Th,is was refused; but he did agree to-become organist at 
£60. Only six months later a special meeting of the Trustees 
was called to discuss his '-'apparent want of ability as an 
organist" and to decide to dispense with his services. Little 
did they know that he ·would become a household name in 
musicai circles as a famous lexicographer and music writer. 

The next rebuild was undertaken by Cooper, Gill and Tompkins in 
1914, with pipes and .other pa!}s supplied by Messrs Norman and 

- Beatd. In 1925 an electric motor was installed to replace the petrol 

i4 
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METHODlSMIN GRAHA.'v1STO\VN 

engine ill:roduced in 1914. In 19~, Cooper, Gill and Tompkins 
undertook repairs and replacements. 

Vanous organists of note have given recitals e'n Commem. 
organ over the years. These include Alfred Hollins the blind 
organist from Britain whose music was very popular in tris 
day, and Dr. George ThaJben-Ball the renowned English 
Church musician who is· CIt)' Organist of .Birmingham and 
has been organist and choinnaster at the Temple Church, 
London, for over fifty years. He will be kno'lil'I".\ to many by 
the old 78 rpm recording-ofllis choir and~u'1e boy soprano 
Ernest Lough singing Mendelssohn's "Hearrriy ~rayer·'. 

Mr Chantier, organist in 1955, reported the need for a complete 
rebuild. This was carried out by July 1961 by S.A. Organ Builders, 
and "satisfactorily completed . . . despite a counter-attack by the 
local rodent population which gnawed their way in at about the same 
time!" 

Mr Birch's account concludes: "Commem. organ is now valued at 
R45 000 and we owe a great deal to the malAY who have given lliue and 
money over the years to give us a truly fine instrument to lead our 
worship and praise of i\Jmighty God". -

What 'Commem.' commemorates 

Like every place of Christian worship, 'Commem.' was built first 
and foremost for the worship of God "who has visited and redeemed 
his people""; but this place COIr.uilerncrates partj,cular deliverances for a 
particular people - the British Settlers of 1820. The Settler founders 
associated with 'Commem.' have made a notable~cortlrlbution to the 
life of their city, their community and their country, as the memorials 
in the church testify:~ _. 

'j-he contribution of English-spealGng South Africans as a whole has 
beel given recognition in the National Monument which through its 
many services is making possible not only a just appreciation of that 
contribution, but an enrichment of it. 

'Commem,' commemorates Christian education.· This church 
values its assoGiation with the schools, colleges and the University: 
Graeme College, Victoria GirlS High School, the Convent, Sr 

"7" ,,., 
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APPLICATION FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE 

- 2 -

1 .3 PLANNED COMMENCEMENT DATE OF PROJECT: •• o •• oe ••••••••• 0.$061. 

1 e 4 ANTICIPATED COMPLETION DATE OF PROJECT: 

2. EXPENDITURE 

FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE APPLIED FOR: 

YOUR OWN CONTRIBUTION: 

K 2ls)"7 
1'7 v-cro 

1L4-0~)-;; 
Roco.e.e011J(!IGl ••• 

TOTAL EXPENDITURE: ~----.-~..,.» 
"-~"''' .. 

R •• ce •• e.eo ..... 

3. APPLICANT 

3.1 

3.2 ADDRESS: 

a) Postal ..... ~~;~ 0;; ~~ .... ~ ............. 0 ........ . 
• ••••••• 0 •• 0 •••• : ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• o&;,; ~:.~ ........ . 
eo " ••• It • 0 I!lI • lit eo •• Ell •• fiiI & ($ .. .., • G so 0 ••••• e ., • '" It • eo ... !It Cod e : 0 lit •• eo • • • • e •• 1& .. " 

b) 'd t' l! ff' /f7&tf Q-7 ' ReSl en la 0 lee •••••••••••••.• ~~ ••••••••••••••••••••••.• 

· b1JA-Ht1-vt ~cr2.J7V · .................................................. ~. ~~ ........ . 
• ......... 0 Q • G lit It lit lit 1& •• 0» • e 1& •• @ ., ., lit lit • @ lit • CD Cit lit '" • iii lit 1& • Code: ".!IJ •• II !III " • ., " III • «II • 

3.3 TELEPHONE NUMBERS: a) l7tfu - 2 ") :2..1 0 
Of flee .. fit • 81 ..... I» 4) • 0 1& • e • lit • eo •• e ...... Ql 0 e • ., 

b) Home •••••••••••• «1 ••••••••••••••••• 0. 

4. DECLARATION 

104,l~ ~")V~"l"Li:;:-t-.J L4-rN& - ?-:, .J)S-C/..L;-~:;" 
•••••••••••••••••••••• 11 ••• 0 ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

~~~. ~.sy f?;((r~ .. €rL-rll;~ 6~;~(f7££ 
••••••• 0 •••••••••••••••••••••••••••• " •••••••••••••• 111 •••••••••••• 

hereby declare that the information in this application is, to 
the best of mY/.Gur knowledge correct and undertake to observe the 
by-laws and directions of the National Monuments Council in 
respect of any financial assistance rendered to me!lJ<8 • 

SIGNED: ....... A ... ,... ..................................... . 
DATE: 
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1.1 

1.1.1 

1 • 1 .2 

NATIONAL M 0 N U MEN T S C 0 U N C I L 

APPLICATION 
(Section 5A of the 

1. PROPOSED PROJECT 

FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE 
National Monuments Act, 

RESTORATION OF A MONUMENT 

NAME AND ADDRESS O~ MONUMENT: 

~ 11··-t.".(i,htAA.:rr"l-t"';-urN 
• • • 8 • 0 6 • • • • • e • • • 0 • • • • • • • • • • 0 • • • • • • 

&z(Ar/~ ff l-""W?V! 
" • • • • • • • 0 0 • • eo. • • • • 0 e 

I+t~{ Sr 
0 ••••••••• 81 

NMC PERMIT FOR WORK TO BE UNDERTAKEN: 

1969 ) 

REF. NO: DATE: 

ISSUED AT • • 0 • • • • • • • • • • • • e • • • • • • 0 • e • • • w • • eo. eo. • • • • • • • • • e • • • • 0 • • • 

1.1.3 PREFERRED CONTRACTOR: 

IffIA.NI.:} /~ It.MN6 

I 

LeN I~-':: tc:.?'( S 

·~f~~ ~F~~~· . 
NAME: 

ADDRESS: •• eee.e •••• o •••••••• 

• w •••••• O •••••••••••••••• O •••••••••••••• OGl •• o •• Oe ••••• 00 

1 • 1 .4 HAVE 
ABOVE 

YOU ATTACHED 
CONTRACTOR)? 

TWO QUOTATIONS 

Y&s: 

1.2 OTHER CONSERVATION PROJECT 

(INCLUDING::THAT OF THE 

I " I 

1.2.1 PLEASE DESCRIBE AND MOTIVATE 
separate page if necessary. 
may be attached.) 

I 
FULLY: (Contintle on a 
Supporting ~ocumentation 

l 
'JI i 

! 
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1.1 

1.1. 1 

.. 
1 .1 .2 

NMe REI": ....... $ 

NATIONAIJ M 0 N U MEN T S C 0 U N C I L 

APPLICATION FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE 
(Section SA of the National Monuments Act, 1969) 

1. PROPOSED PROJECT 

-------------------
RESTORATION OF A MONUMENT 

NAME AND ADDRESS OF MONUMENT: 

~'~~W'N kn'~$.-r &~t:if 
•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• • ••••••••••••••• 0 •••••• 

Ih ~{ S T &t~,~ '" f lnA/?\f 
• ••••••••••••••••••••• 0 •••••• 0000 ••••••••••••••••••••• eoe. 

NMC PERMIT FOR WORK TO BE UNDERTAKEN: 

REF. NO: • • eo. • • ea. • • • • • .. • • • • • • • DATE: 

ISSUED AT 

1.1. 3 

NAME: 

ADDRESS: 

1 • 1 • 4 

PREFERRED CONTRACTOR: 

/{-£.tA..NIS /~ It.MN6 4:-N ?'1<4-c. U7! S; 

( s:;: "&:;;f:;:; ~:;.~. · 
••• /c. •••• e •••••••••• 8 •••• 

... . . . . . . . . . . 
• • • • • • • • • • • • • e 

HAVE YOU ATTACHED TWO QUOTATIONS (INCLUDI 
ABOVE CONTRACTOR)? Y .£ ~~ 

OF THE 

1.2 OTHER CONSERVATION PROJECT 

1. 2.1 PLEASE DESCRIBE AND MOTIVATE FULLY: (Con inae on a 
ocumentation separate page if necessary. 

may be attached.) 
Supporting 

_._ .• ' ~~. 
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mbt ~ttbl1bist otbntrb Df ~ntttbttn J\ftiat 
GRAHAMSTOWN COMMEMORATION CIRCUIT 

~ Office: 27210 
I'a Manse: 2 7263 

-------_ .. _--

The Regional Representative 
National Monuments Commission 
Box 599 
Grahamstown 6140 

Dear Mr Jackson 

P.O. Box 409 
Grahamstown 
6140 

23.06.93 

In completing your application for financial assistance to 
replace the Church roof, I see that the proposed work 
must have been approved in principle. 

I enclose two quotations and a certificatl by McNamara and 
Associates and would be grateful if you could arrange 
for the issue of a permit for the work. 

'" 

~, 

.' 

., 

~t. 

N, M. C ••••. II, l'~, ' .. , 

RECEIVED I Of :fV.··,N~) 
2 2 JUL 'I~~j 

REGIONAL HEPfilSHaAliVE: E;,mllti C? 
SlIIEEmflTW1WOOllUi';EK: UUS-i\AI\1 

,/" 



I /1 

THE METHODIST CIIURCH OF SOUTHERN AFRICA 

GRAHAMSTOWN COMMEMORATION CIRCUIT 

The Secretary 
National Monuments Council 
PO Box 4637 
CAPETOWN 
8000 

Dear Sir, 

COMMEMORATION METHODIST CHURCH 
RESTORATION OF ORGAN 

P.O. Box 409 
GRAHAMSTOWN 

6140 

21 July 1993 

ASSISTANCE FOR 

We enclose herewith a copy of our letter dated 25th May to your Regional 
Representative and would be grateful if you could advise us of the outcome of our 
application. 

HON. SECRETARY 



· . 

The Local Representative 
National Monuments Council 
POBox 599 
GRAHAMSTOl~ 6140 

Dear Mr Jackson 

Re : ASSISTANCE COMMEM ORGAN 

25 .. 05 .. 1993\ 

With reference to our telephone conversations I confirm that 
we are anxiously awaiting the outcome of our applicatL:m for 
assi stance which appeared not to have been lodged by your 
predecessor 1n respect of the previous budget period. 
The Quote of )'.h" Jan Pekelharing, the cheaper. (enclosed), 
was accepted in respect of parts A and S, and we were 
ultimately obI iged to raise the money to pay the account 
ourselves as per enclosed receipts. 

Your further advices at~e awaited as soon as possible. 

Yours Faithfully 

R LAING 



McNamara & Linsley 
ARCHITECTS 

34 NEW STREET 

~291 
GRAHAMSTOWN 
CAPE 6140 

~ (0461) 311641 

FAX (0461) 22631 

A member of the Kerry McNamara Architects Group 
WINDHOEK· GRAHAMSTOWN 

Attention : Richard Laing 

c/o The Methodist Church of Southern Africa 
P.O. Box 409 
Grahamstown 
6140 

Dear Richard 

INSPECTION OF COMMEMORATION CHURCH ROOF 

Our Ref : Gen/105/g1 
Date : 09/08/93 

Further to your communication of 0/06/93 regarding the replacement of the roof 
covering on the above-mentioned building, we confirm that we undertook an 
in-situ inspection on 6/08/93 J the following were our findings :-

The existing corrugated profile galvanised sheeting showed signs of 
deterioration arising from loss of protective galvanising J paint covering 
and evidence of white rust at the lap joints. 
There was also evidence of extensive puncturing of sheeting (not at fixing 
positions), this latter defect may have been the major contributing factor 
to the ingress afwater into the ceiling space which was noted on our 
inspection of the ceiling space some 5 years ago. 

In the area which was stripped for inspection, Oregon Pine battens 
supported on yellowwood boarding generally appeared in good condition, 
there was however evidence of ingress of water and certain of the battens 
may require replacement , this will be undertaken subject to inspection at 
the Contractors' discretion as the re-roofi ng proceeds. 

In conclusion, I concur that replacement of the roof sheeting is desirable 
if damage to the ceiling and interior of the Church ;s to be avo"ided. 

An item outside of the scope of my inspection of the roof sheeting, was the 
observation that facias and gutters should be inspected and be replaced if 
necessary. A visual inspection of gutters and downpipes on the Eastern facade 
of the Church, indicates areas of significant deterioration which could in 
time lead to damage to stonework and ; nterior plaster. 

I trust that this report meets with your requirements. 

Yours Faithfully 

(~;:~~;. ,~ 
Gr ham Lins ~ . \'\ 

M Nama:brChitects. 

Graham Linsley 
PARTNERS 

Kerry McNamara 
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COMMEMORATION METHODIST CHURCH 

Tel: (0461) 272105 

The Regional Representative 
N adonal Monuments Council 
PO Box 599 
GRAHAMSTOWN 
6140 

Dear Sir, 

APPLICATION FOR ASSISTANCE: ORGAN AND ROOF 

P.O. Box 409 
GRAHAMSTOW~ 

6140 

12 August 1993 

With reference to our telephone conversation when you advised that our application 
for assistance with the repair of the Commem Organ had been turned down, my 
Committee has asked if you could possibly furnish us with some details regarding the 
reason for the rejection of the application. I confirm that you have re-submitted the 
application for consideration at the next meeting and as support therefor, I enclose an 
Extract from the book by the late Dr Leslie Hewson on the History of Commem which 
deals specifically with the Commem Organ and highlights its historical value. The 
organ is widely recognised as being probably the best in the Eastern Cape and I have 
no doubt that I will be able to obtam confirmation from authoritative persons to this 
effect. 

Regarding the ap]?lication for assistance for the roof, I enclose a report from Messrs 
McN amara and Lmsley Architects confirming that replacement of the roof sheeting is 
desirable so as to avoid damage to the ceiling and interior of the Church. I trust that 
this will be of use in our submission for assistance in the funding of the work. I 
should mention that upon payment of the Contractor's account for the work (which 
had to be done urgently m view of the leaks) the Church's funds will be totall): 
depleted and there will be no reserves available at all. I therefore trust that the 
application will be successful in order to maintain our historical monument. 

My Committee would much appreciate it if you could let us have your 
acknowledgment of our previous applications and a written report on the outcome of 
the application in due course for our file. Thank you for your assistance .. 

Yours faithfully, 

A~ /< J /' 

HON.SECRETARY 
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COMMEMORATION METHODIST CHURClf 

Tel: (0461) 272105 

The Regional Representative 
National Monuments Council 
PO Box 599 
GRAHAMSTOWN 
6140 

Dear Sir, 

APPLICATION FOR ASSISTANCE: ORGAN AND ROOF 

P.O. Box 409 
GRAHAMSTOWN 

6140 

12 August 1993 

With reference to our telephone conversation when you advised that our application 
for assistance with the repair of the Commem Organ had been turned down, my 
Committee has asked if you could possibly furnish us with some details regarding the 
reason for the rejection of the application. I confirm that you have re-submitted the 
application for consideration at the next meeting and as support therefor, I enclose an 
Extract from the book by the late Dr Leslie Hewson on the History of Commem which 
deals specifically with the Commem Organ and highlights its historical value. The 
organ is widely recognised as being probably the best in the Eastern Cape and I have 
no doubt that I will be able to obtam confirmation from authoritative persons to this 
effect. 

Regarding the application for assistance for the roof, I enclose a report from Messrs 
McNamara and Linsley Architects confirming that replacement of the roof sheeting is 
desirable so as to avoid damage to the ceiling and interior of the Church. I trust that 
this will be of use in our submission for assistance in the funding of the work. I 
should mention that upon payment of the Contractor's account for the work (which 
had to be done urgently m view of the leaks) the Church's funds will be totall~ 
depleted and there will be no reserves available at all. I therefore trust that the 
application will be successful in order to maintain our historical monument. 

My Committee would much appreciate it if you could let us have your 
acknowledgment of our previous applications and a written report on the outcome of 
the application in due course for our file. Thank you for your assistance. 

Yours faithfully, 

;t,~ t J./ _ 
HON. SECRETARY'--

/ONTVf,:\NG 
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METHODISM IN G,RAHAMSTOWN, 

w~ wc-uid expect tnat nowever 'supeior' it was it would not be 
adequaLe for the large building. 

From this point the slory is taken up hy Mr John Birch who was in 
charge at the Organ Centenary, and has left us a detailed report on the 
instrument: -" 

The first pipe-organ-at Commem. was a small six-rank 
extension instrument of one'mam,al and pedals, and the 
219 speaking pipe~ were enclosed in a swell box. It was 

:purchased by Re\,. W. ltnpey in 1867 and offered to-the 
church for £110. .>\lthough it was considered when 
purchased that it would be .... amply strong enough to lead 
the singing, but not so powerful as to drown the voices", it 
proved to be inadequate for a building the size of 
Commem. 

Urged by the organist in 1873, Mr Ben Attwell, the Trustees agreed 
to erect a new organ. It was ordered from Messrs Bevington and 
Company of Soho, London. At special services held on 20 June 1875 
the new organ was opened by the organist of the Cathedral, Miss 
Kennelly. 

II was overhauled in 1883 and 1887, but on the recommendation of 
the organist in 1891; M;:- Speed, the Trustees agr';ed to a rebuild, 
requiring further alterations to the front of the church. This work was 
done by Mr G. W. Price, the local organ builder, and the rebuilt organ 
was opened at spe::ial sen>ices on Sunday, 9 Decemoer 1894. 

1 -
During the (~arly ye.ir~ of the 1900's Com.'1lem. seems to 
have had a v.arlety of organists, and in March. 1904, the 
position was offered to Percy Scholes- at £5D per annum. ' 
This was refused, but he did agree to-become organist at 
£60. Only six month!; later a special meeting of the Trustees 
was called to discuss his ~'apparent want of ability as an 
organist" and to decide to dispense with his services. Little 
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, did they know that he -would become a household name in 
musicaJ circles as a famous lexicographer and music writer. 

The next rebuild was undertaken by Cooper, Gill and Tompkins in 
1914, with pipes and -other parts supplied by Messrs Norman and 

- Beara. In 1925 an electric motor was installed to replace the petrol 

~ 

METHODISM IN GRAHAMSTO'NN 

engine in:roduced in 1914. In 1944, Cooper, Gill and Tompkins 
undertook repairs and replacemems. 

Various organists of note have given recitals (In Commem. 
organ over the years. These include Alfred Hollins the blind 
organist from Britain whose music was very popular in his 
day, and Dr. Georg-e Thalben-Ball the renowned English 
Church musician who is -CIty Organist of _Birmingham and 
has been organist and choinnaster at the Temple Church, 
London, for over fifty years. He will be knowr: to many by 
the old 78 rpm recording-ofhis choir and~the boy soprano 
Ernest Lough singing Mendelssohn's "Hear my Prayer". 

, , 

Mr Chaniler, organist in 1955, reported the need for a complete 
rebuild. This was carried out by July 1961 by S.A. Organ Builders; 
and "satisfactorily completed ... despite a counter-attack by the 
local rodent population which gnawed their way in at about the same 
time!" 

Mr Birch's account concludes: "Commem. organ is now valued at 
R45 000 and we owe a great deal to the many who have given time and 
money over the years to give us. a truly fine instrument to lead our 
worshipanc1 praise of }\lmighty God". -

What 'Cornmem.' commemorates 

Like every place of Christian worship, 'Commem.' was built first 
and foremost for the worship ,of God "who has visited and redeemed 
his people"'; but this plac.i~ commemorates part icular deli:verances for a 
particular people - the British Settlers of 1820. The Settler founders 
associated with 'Commem.' have made a notable ",contribution to the 
life of thei:- city, their community and their country, as the memorials 
in the church testify: - -

J:he contribution of English-speak;ng South Africans as a whole has 
bef'~l given recognition in the National Monument which through its 
many services is making possible not only a just appreciation of that 
contribution, but an enrichment of it. 

'Commem,' commemorates Christian education. This church 
values its assoGiation with the schools, colleges and the University: 
Graeme College, Victoria Gir1s High School, the Convent, St-

7~ 
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MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE R rONAL COMMITTEE 
BEL] ON 6 SEFTEMBER 1995 AT 32 BI STREET, PORT ELIZABETH 

l~ ~:3llb rn i:-3;"~ j. C! .1'1 

circulatc:cI . 
(1 Cl t(~c1 

I j) t,c) 1"' ~jl~ () rorrJ!'.:: no 
for the restoration 

1:,1:) CC)1.l1']C:i. J. 
t, ::~ h ':) \T ~,~~; 

mLLGILJJEEnllI~EJLillmHCdl .•. _. __ I1I·JIXltW2RI A 
~1/~:I(\O:)/4 

A S 1.1bm j E<:':'· i ()n 

cj.l'culat/:;,:d. 

t.h,~.!.t Cl 

c;huJ:r::'Jl. 

Regional Manager. n 

T .:cl~',sistdnce NOT gran 

GQI1JmJ1Qllbl~LQJL_CJlURCIL __ ._.G.B.bHM~1.SJ:nl:1J~ 
9 lOCi 

A submission dated 24 August 1993, by the Regional Manager, had been 
circulat.ed. 

It was DECIDED that the proposed mater Is were totally inapropriate 
and that this matter be referred back to the Regional Committee. 

K.ilJ1IEJHLJ3,!)PTIST CHURCH 
9/2/008/1 

A submisl..:::ion dattjQ 17 August 1993, by the Regional Manager, had been 
ci:rculated. 

It was DECIDED to recommend to Council that a sum of R 10 000 be 
granted for the above restoration. 

A submission dated 17 August 1993, by the Regional Manager, had been 
c.irculat(0cl. 

It was DECIDED 'that the Regional ~1anager speak to Architect Hartin 
Golciswain and if necessary \ a grant c)f H2000 be recommended. 

D1I1Cl-LRKE1>]I1;1.E,P_CHURCJL_.,-,I.A.ml.RNYJ rJIX 
9/2/046/7 

A submission by the Regional Manager, had been circulated. 
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9/2/003/17 

'\.\\ Ji. \i 1''\(2I"li\II<) 

]).\'1["\1 n.\1 F 22 June 1999 

Methodist Church of 
Grahamstown Commemoration Circuit 
POBox 409 
Graharnstown 
6140 

TFLF!:()(l~ (l1lil) (l.:,: lrll") Tl·:I.J;!'llO?<I'· ((jill) \Ill':; 

j;,\KS (nih) Il,;,! ~I).:l{ L\:,\ ((1 j()) (l.~,~ )q.~S 

Attention Hon. Secretaty: Trust Properties: Mr R. Laing 

Dear Sir 

Your , dated] 7 June 1999, in connection church's has reference 

Your letter, together the quotations 
H.egional Cornmittec. The meeting is due to in This oHlcc is not in 
the position to make any promises but we can try and hope that some money for repair of this 
very important historical organ will be forthcoming. will you inf()rmecl of the outcome, 
first ailer the Regional and then the Council's which is normally held about a 
month later. 

f~lithfl.llly 

B. Kretzmann 
for T. Lungile: Regional 
Eastern Cape 

(ill.lElq;. II[ .1.1' I\F[[;['W[SSFl.I~(; .I;IC; 1)11' STJ(I·:I'KIIF.."ITI ·I(J)I'I(·I F [,II.; I'~ I III, YI·I"\·YS[~:C;SN()'\ 1,\II'I( 1.1·:'\11'1 [) 

1'1.]'",\SI; .. \I)j )IU;:';:; ,\1 I (:( )IZ1U~SP( J'.; !)1.'~C:l; I () 'I IIF RE< ;l( 1:-';/\[ .\ \i\>.;:\{ ;]:IZ ,\:-<1) ell "() I'] !I': )ZU UZI':'<CI; :« . \ 1HI'1Z 
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8/2/0()~l/17 

SUBMISSION TO EAST I()NAL CC)MMI EE 

FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE FOR COMMEMORATION CHURCH. GRAHAMSTOWN 

The attached letter have r eren.ce. According to Mr 
Laing. the congr ion has raised R17.000, howerver a 
R23.000 is urgently requ 

For Consideration 

24 ~) 
on 

19t~3 



NATIONAL MONUMENTS COUNCil 

RAADVIRNASIONAlEGEDENKWAARDIGHEDE 

Ref.IVerwys: 
9/2/003/17 

Your Ref.: 
U Verwys,: 

Grahamstown Commemoration Church 
POBox 409 
Grahamstown 6140 

Att: M.t' R. Lang 

Dear t~,:Lr 

Enquiries / Navrae: 

FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE, COMMEMORA~ION CHORCH 

'@ (0461) 24615 

10 599 
Grahamstown 6140 

'I!i~, (0461) 24615 

~2J 599 
Grahamstad 6140 

Your application for financ 1 assistance was d 
recent meeting the Regional Committee of 
Monuments Council, 

ussed at 
the National 

Ylhile t,bE,) National. HC)llUmentEj Council is willine. to 
Commemoration Church, it was suggested that the mater 
in the quotation was inappropriate and that it was pr 
have the church re-roofed with corrugated iron. 

Matter will be re-discussed as soon as possible. 

YOllr;] \\r::~d'UIIY 

BRIAN\ cJACIU;ON : P,EGIONAL r1ANAGER 
EASTERN CAF'E 

2s.~. Idtq".> 

HEAD OFFICE P,O, BOX 4637 CAPE TOWN 8000 :: HOOFKANTOOR POSBUS 4637 KAAPSTAD 8000 

the 
f3t,i:1 ted 
Ie to 



NATIONAL MONUMENTS COUNCIL 

RAAD VIR NASIONAL E G ED EN KWAARDIG H EDE 

Ref.lVerwys: 9/2/00;:1/17 

Your Ref.: 
U Verwys.: , Enquiries I Navrae: 

Ric d La 
c/o Methodist C rch SA 

409 

;;~(; July 1~Jf:1'1 

Lie.::\}': I'll' Laing 

i@ (0461) 24615 

18 599 

Grahamstown 6140 

i@ (0461~ 24615 

18 599 

Grahamstad 6140 

bI1?LJJUiTLQtLE~OH "JLTJ18.N C 1.[1 L._,". Af.?liL~T"e!.N .. G,E.." .. .T£L.".ImJ;:1.~Ly.ATE.",J:_HE_""QJlGl:trL.l\llD. 
RQQE_.(lE'--T..I:IlLi~QJj,t1E1112Rb"TID1:LJ:U~ T H CJ DIJi T .... GlUniGll 

We have just received written confirmation that R 20 000 has been 
awarded to ~he above church for restoration. 

Claims for payment must be sent to our local office for 
submission to our finance department. 

Please a 0 be advised that plans must be;;) submi tted to 'this 
office for submission to the Plans Committee which meets every 
last monday of each month. 

Yours faithfu11y 

~~~,~ 
BRIAN JACKSON: REGIONAL MANAGER 
EASTERN CAPE 

HEAD OFFICE P.O. BOX 4637 CAPE TOWN 8000 :: HOOFKANTOOR POSBUS 4637 KAAPSTAD 8000 



COMMEMORATION METHODIST CHURCH 

Tel: (0461) 27210 

The Regional Manager (Eastern Cape) 
National Monuments Council 
PO Box 599 
GRAHAMSTOWN 
6140 

Dear Mr Jackson, 

APPLICATION FOR ASSISTANCE: ORGAN ANn ROO!? 

c/o P.O. Box 409 
GRAHAMSTOWN 

6140 

21 September 1994 

On behalf of the Trust Properties and Finance Committee, I wish to express our 
sincere appreciation to you and the National Monuments Council for the assistance 
which was made available to the Church and for ensuring that the cheque was 
processed so expeditiously. I can assure you that this is sincerely appreciated by the 
Church Council and members . 

... t., .... '1t--;l 

H@N. SECRETARY 
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OOS·KAAPSE STREEKKANTOOR 

EASTERN CAPE REGIONAL OFFICE 

O}.;S VERW OUR REF 9/2/003141 

RAAD VIR NASIONALE GEDENKWAARDIGHEDE· NATIONAL MONUMENTS COUNCIL 

OU TRONK 40A SOMERSETSTRAAT GRAHAMSTAD 6140 OLD GAOL 40A SOMERSET STREET GRAHAMSTOWN 6140 
POSADRES POSTAL ADDRESS 

POSBUS 599 GRAHAMSTAD 6140 PO BOX 599 GRAHAMSTOWN 6140 
TELEFOON (0461) 4615 TELEPHONE (0461) 4615 

FAKS (0461) 23928 FAX (0461) 2,928 
U VERW YOUR REF 

NAVRAE ENQ1JIRlES 

DATUM DATE 

Mr Jackson 

17 April 1996 

Commemoration Methodist Church 
POBox 409 
GRAHAMSTOWN 
6140 

Deal- Sjx 

COMMEM CHURCH: STAINED GLASS WINDOWS 

Your application 
was submitted to 
1995. 

for the repair 
the Regional 

of the stained glass windows 
Committee Meeting in October 

We regret to inform you 
available for the next 
much like to oblige and 
next Regional Committee 

that unfortunately there are no funds 
financial year (1996/97). We would very 
will re-submit the application at the 

Meeting. 

We apologise for this late reply. 

Yours faithfully 

~ r. II. ( (;4Wlat~(;1-
r~RIAN JACKSON: REGIONAL MANAGER 

EASTERN CAPE 

GELlEWE ALLE BRIEFWlSSELlNG AAN DIE STREEKBESTUURDER TE RIG EN DIE VERWYSINGSNOMMER 1'10 MELD 

PLEASE ADDRESS ALL CORRESPONDENCE TO THE REGIONAL MANAGER AND QUOTE THE REFERENCE NUMBER 



~~o June 1995 

Rev Hobin Wright 

HUNTER NESBIT STAINED GLASS 
21 PROSPECT HILL 

CFNTRAL, PORT EUZABf.TH 6001 

POBOX 22491, PE 6000 

TELEPHONE (041) 563206 

Methodist Commemoration Church 
POBox 409 
Grahamstown 
6140 

Dear Rev Wlight 

STAINED GLASS RESTORATION 

Our inspection of Tuesday 30 May 1995 refers. 

r/t/OOJ/I-l 

1. Urgent attention is recommended to seven fine stained glass windows set in Ule east 
wall of the church, namely: 

1.1 three Geo Farmiloe windows (each approximately 660 mm x 2 800 mm) 
tie leadeth me beside the still waters; 
Suffer little children. 
The memory of the Just is Blessed. 

1.2 The four Evangelist windows (downstairs) : 
SS Luke & John (each approximately 660 mm x 2800 mm). 
SS Mark & Matthew (each approximately 660 mm x 3 070 mm). 

2. .9 O(l..Qill911 

These windows all reveal the problems of age and the South African climate: 

Waterproofing putty reduced to powder. 
Oxidised solder joints. 
Broken and loose tie-wires and horizontal saddle bars : all problems which 
have contributed to bulging and sagging windows, with resulting breakage and 
fracturing of precious painted glass. 

GI IH NESBrf, RAe NESBIT 



3. Treatm§2n.t 

3.1 Loose glass is taped finnly in position, and the panels are eased from their positions 
on site for transport to Port Elizabeth. *4.1 

3.2 The glazing grooves are cleaned and the fitting measurements for the restored panels 
taken. Temporary glazing or hardboard will be provided to close up the vacant 
spaces. *4.1 

3.3 In Port Elizabeth, each panel is placed on the studio glazing bench and carefully 
traced onto architectural film; dis-assembled, all glass pieces are carefully cleaned of 
dirt and old putty and laid in position on the tracing cartoon. 

3.4 Broken and fractured pieces are analysed and those that cannot be saved (by end­
gluing with epoxy glue or lead stripping) are replaced with new antique glass cut to 
size, duly etched with hydrofluoric acid where necessary, painted to match with 
vitreous oxides and stains, and kiln-fired for permanence. 

3.5 The completed panel is releaded with new lead cal me, soldered, waterproofed with 
putty and left to dry for three days before cleaning and polishing. 
New tie-wires are soldered in position and the panels are stacked to dry for at least 
a week before installation. 

4. Remov9hJnaking,-good, transRort, insl9JJation 

4.1 Removal of windows from site, making good of cement work, closing up apertures, 
transport of windows to Port Elizabeth back to Grahamstown after restoration and re­
installation to be effected by Mr Harry Rama, POBox 777, Grahamstown (tel. no. 
22748), in which respect a separate quotation will be following. 

4.2 Insurance 

Please note that insurance must be provided by the client in respect of the windows 
from their removal to their re-installation. 

5. Estimate 

5.1 To the restoration of seven stained glass windows as described in 2, 3 above (price 
ex-studiO), measuring a total of approximately 9.5m2

: R33 250 

5.2 Progress payments will be required. 

5.3 Estimated duration of project: 3 months. 

Note: If necessary (and by arrangement with Mr Rarna) , it may be necessary to 
divide the contract into three sections, taking out and replacing the windows in 
sequences of 2, 2 and 3. 

I look f.orward to your comments. 

Yours faithfully 

~~~ 
HUNTER NESBIT 

Copy to Mr H Rama 
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The Organisl 
Cornmen1orat ion 
P Box 409 
GR ! 
() ((to 

Dear Mr Schaf(?l 

rU~PORT AND 

,I • 
''1 

(AA~) 
\ 

hodist Church 

PIPF 

N B L R - HEL 
P.O. Box / Posbus 10641. linton (ir;;ngQ, Pod Elizabeth, 601S 

Plot 125. HnY~e~hoQ DtivQ, Chcl~eil Mounl, Port Elizabeth 
Telephone: 04! 73 1246 

o 'J'..-f /1 . ../'1./ ) 

16 June I <)<)g 

N. 

With to our recent disclIssions regarding i s 10 the pipe as 
also necessary work to I submil this report and quolnlion. Work to be done is listed 
in order of priority. 

IF 

The present organ console dates the latc fillIes in its technical design il has nitely 
served ils propose well, but now come to the of the road in terms of the ong,oing 
maintenance of a completely svstem. an almosl wom out coniact 

is to be expected ancr 

There arc, however, ccrt 

console ilding 
bench. 

This all rlleans that 
be replaced. I 
attached 

The reason 
activate 

relained anl! --Ie-liSCO 111 a 

system, pcd<1lboard 

contact and calJture (memorv) system has to 

a contact installation directly u the 
note, to an integral solid 

sys1cm at the same lime. This 
organ, and will be installed in the 

ems Fngl as a 
) 



()llice: 6227210 
M~"se: 6227263 

THE MANAGER 

, I 

NATIONAL MONUMENTS COUNCIL 
PO BOX 599 
GRAHAMSTOWN 
6140 

Dear Longile 

My committee has requested me to write to 
Commem Church, a declared National 

f 
CI IT 1/2/ 00 $// 

r.o [lox 1109 
GrnhnnHfown 

'6'11,0 

17th JUNE 1999 

\~ 2 ~~ '. 

Organ which is housed in 
was originally at the end 

ago. 1891 it was and portions of 1 '673 and comrnissioned in June I nearly 1 
of the church extensively altered to accommodate 
in 1894. 

changes. crhereafter it was rc··comrnisslOncd 

The organ is, we understand, one of the 
years used for recitals by renowned 
The renowned English organist, George Thclben fix 
London, is included in those having given such recitals. 

Cape and has over the 
its traditional usc for our services. 

organist at Tcrnp1c Church 

Unfortunately the years have taken their toll on organ (valued at R 1.4 million) and we have 
been informed by professional advisors that the organ is in need of a substantial overhaul and 
updating. 'fhe estimated cost is R96 000.00 and a fund 000.00 due to the 
generosity of a past member ofthc congregation monies in her will, t balance 
is beyond the resources of our 
I have becn requested to enquire whether, sigm the organ 
housed in one of the monuments under your jurisdiction, you bc willing to include a 
provision for its restoration in your i\ copy cost estimate is attached and we arc in 
the process of obtaining a further quotation. 
We are concerned that if funds arc not forthcomi we compelled to 
"mothball" the organ, a step which would only taken as a 
We look forward to your hwourable response in due course. 

Yours 

R LAING ( Hon Secretary: Trust Properties) 2 I\J 1" 



installation of additional 
not reeommendable. Although 

(Swell and Choir -'sub&octavc-, to and Pedal) is 
to a extent the total volume of the 

air-supply, which is not designed for this extensive instrument, it will drain the 
coupling of pipes, If the filII organ 
system, a distortion very 

(at present) is enlarged by coupling within its own 
overall sound is produced, which will Inore often 

offend than please. 

pleasure in quoting an amount of R 75400-00 
console as above, 

ORGAN 

V AT fbr the rebuilding of 

The choir is positioned a audible control of 
sound is poor. Considering present layout, a positional change cannot be 
donc, as space does not allow for this, A more audible sound and effective control oftlle 
volume would possible, if choir box received additional doors for volume control. 

order to add additional to box, 8' have 10 be placed 
elsewhere in the organ, which is possible, 

I quote the shining oftne stop the and installation 
doors to the choir organ an anlOunt R 7365-00 

SWELL ORGAN. 

The reeds Of) the Oboe 8' stop (top two octaves) need The present reeds do not 
stay in tune fer long, due mainly to fatigue of the brass involved. Supply 
installation with voicing of new would cost R 1850-00 

IMPROVEMENT 

correspondence 1992). 

The overall organ action has 
justification at the presen~ to 
maintenance and as performed on tuning 

Payment would be a deposit 
import components payable 
The balance would be divided into 2 progress 
a) work done in workshops at Port Elizabeth, 
b) cmm!lcncement of installation in Church. 

Should you require any further information I will gladly 

years, and i cannot see 

It ol1-gomg 

2 


